

(Estimated Cost: \$ 2,300,000.00)

## **OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION**

**682 Prospect Street  
Berea, Ohio 44017**

**Purchasing Section**

### **CONTRACT NUMBER 43-12-03 (RE-BID)**

**Opening Date - February 22, 2013**

### **BRIDGE REHABILITATIONS OVER OHIO TURNPIKE WILLIAMS COUNTY, OHIO**

MALCOM CHURCH RD. (C.R. 4), M.P. 3.10  
RICKETTS BRIDGE RD. (T.R. 5), M.P. 4.10  
WEST EAGLE CHURCH RD. (C.R. 6), M.P. 5.10  
NETTLE CREEK RD. (C.R. N.30), M.P. 6.00  
WHITE BRIDGE RD. (C.R. 7.75), M.P. 6.90  
CHAMPION RD. (T.R. 8.50), M.P. 7.70  
FARMER CENTER RD. (C.R. 10), M.P. 9.0  
S.R. 576, M.P. 10.20

CUMMINS RD. (T.R. 12.5), M.P. 11.60  
TOWNSHIP LINE RD. (C.R. 13), M.P. 12.10  
STATE ROUTE 15 (EXIT 13), M.P. 13.20  
S.R. 15 (OVER OT RAMP), M.P. 13.20  
INTERCHANGE 13 RAMP, M.P. 13.40  
PLEASANT HILL RD. (C.R. 16), M.P. 15.10  
ALVORDTON RD. (C.R. 20), M.P. 19.20  
OT OVER ABONDONED RR., M.P. 19.60

#### **BIDDER**

#### **TOTAL BASE BID**

**Suburban Maintenance & Construction, Inc.**  
16330 York Road  
North Royalton, Ohio 44133

**\$ 2,015,940.50**

**The Velotta Company**  
6740 Ridge Road  
Sharon Center, Ohio 44274

**\$ 2,410,000.00**

**Vernon Nagel, Inc.**  
0154 County Road LLC  
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

**\$ 2,625,369.50**

**\*\*\*CONTRACT NO. 43-12-03 (RE-BID) AWARDED TO SUBURBAN MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION, INC. ON MARCH 18, 2013 VIA RESOLUTION NO. 11-2013\*\*\***

**CONTRACT NO. 43-12-03 (RE-BID)**

**BRIDGE REHABILITATIONS**  
**OVER OHIO TURNPIKE**  
**WILLIAMS COUNTY, OHIO**

**OPENING DATE: 2:00 P.M. (E.S.T.), FEBRUARY 22, 2013**

**Suburban Maintenance**  
**16330 York Road**  
**North Royalton, Ohio 44133**  
**Telephone: 440/237-7765**

**The Velotta Company**  
**6740 Ridge Road**  
**Sharon Center, Ohio 44274**  
**Telephone: 330/239-1211**

<b><u>Ref. No.</u></b>	<b><u>Item No.</u></b>	<b><u>Item Description</u></b>	<b><u>Approx. Quantity</u></b>	<b><u>Unit</u></b>	<b><u>Unit Price</u></b>	<b><u>Total Amount Bid</u></b>	<b><u>Unit Price</u></b>	<b><u>Total Amount Bid</u></b>
<b><u>GENERAL</u></b>								
1	IB.ART.6	PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND	1	LUMP	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
2	SP614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	LUMP	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 240,000.00
3	SP619	FIELD OFFICE	1	LUMP	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
4	SP623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT SURVEY	1	LUMP	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
5	624	MOBILIZATION	1	LUMP	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
<b>TOTAL - GENERAL</b>						<b>\$ 342,000.00</b>		<b>\$ 367,000.00</b>
<b><u>STRUCTURES</u></b>								
6	SP 202	PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED	1	LUMP	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 238,069.00	\$ 238,069.00
7	SP 509	EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL, GRADE 60	300	POUND	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,050.00
8	510	DOWEL HOLES WITH NONSHRINK, NONMETALLIC GROUT	554	EACH	\$ 30.00	\$ 16,620.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 36,010.00
9	511	CLASS S CONCRETE	10	CU. YD.	\$ 800.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,690.00	\$ 16,900.00
10	513	WELDED STUD SHEAR CONNECTORS, AS PER PLAN	10	EACH	\$ 80.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00
11	SP 516A	CRACK REPAIR USING EPOXY INJECTION	112	LIN. FT.	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 13,440.00
12	SP 516B	SEALING OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS	9,311	LIN. FT.	\$ 3.00	\$ 27,933.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 41,899.50
13	SP 516G	REPLACE EXPANSION BEARING DEVICE	253	EACH	\$ 948.00	\$ 239,844.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 379,500.00
14	SP 516H	REHABILITATION OF FIXED BEARING ASSEMBLY	1	EACH	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
15	SP 516J	REPLACE FIXED BEARING DEVICE	77	EACH	\$ 1,037.00	\$ 79,849.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 115,500.00
16	SP 519	PATCHING CONCRETE STRUCTURES	1,500	SQ. FT.	\$ 80.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 105,000.00
17	SP 519C	CONCRETE PARAPET REPAIRS	93	EACH	\$ 700.00	\$ 65,100.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 66,495.00
18	SP 527	FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY BRACING AND PROTECTIVE STRUCTURES	1	LUMP	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
19	SP 533E	CONTINUOUS ELASTOMER SEAL IN ELASTOMERIC CONCRETE JOINT	90	LIN. FT.	\$ 230.00	\$ 20,700.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 31,500.00
20	SP 533F	REPLACEMENT OF COMPRESSION SEAL WITH CONTINUOUS ELASTOMER SEAL	579	LIN. FT.	\$ 90.00	\$ 52,110.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 182,385.00

**CONTRACT NO. 43-12-03 (RE-BID)**

**BRIDGE REHABILITATIONS**  
**OVER OHIO TURNPIKE**  
**WILLIAMS COUNTY, OHIO**

**OPENING DATE: 2:00 P.M. (E.S.T.), FEBRUARY 22, 2013**

**Suburban Maintenance**  
**16330 York Road**  
**North Royalton, Ohio 44133**  
**Telephone: 440/237-7765**

**The Velotta Company**  
**6740 Ridge Road**  
**Sharon Center, Ohio 44274**  
**Telephone: 330/239-1211**

<b><u>Ref. No.</u></b>	<b><u>Item No.</u></b>	<b><u>Item Description</u></b>	<b><u>Approx. Quantity</u></b>	<b><u>Unit</u></b>	<b><u>Unit Price</u></b>	<b><u>Total Amount Bid</u></b>	<b><u>Unit Price</u></b>	<b><u>Total Amount Bid</u></b>
21	SP 533G	REPLACEMENT OF STRIP SEAL WITH CONTINUOUS ELASTOMER SEAL	60	LIN. FT.	\$ 90.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,200.00
22	SP 533H	CONTINUOUS ELASTOMER SEAL IN STRUCTURAL STEEL JOINT	449	LIN. FT.	\$ 458.00	\$ 205,642.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 170,620.00
23	SP 536	CONCRETE WEATHERPROOFING, DECK, ABUTMENT SLABS AND APPROACH SLABS	9,990	SQ. YD.	\$ 9.00	\$ 89,910.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 69,930.00
24	SP 536	CONCRETE WEATHERPROOFING, PARAPETS	6,245	SQ. YD.	\$ 9.00	\$ 56,205.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 103,042.50
24	SP 536	CONCRETE WEATHERPROOFING, SUBSTRUCTURE	3,813	SQ. YD.	\$ 9.00	\$ 34,317.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 36,223.50
26	SP 607A	REMOVE AND REUSE EXISTING FENCE	1	LUMP	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 109,530.00	\$ 109,530.00
27	621	RPM	4	EACH	\$ 630.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 2,300.00
28	642	EGDE LINE, TYPE 1	0.10	MILE	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,200.00
29	642	EGDE LINE, TYPE 1, AS PER PLAN	0.20	MILE	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
30	642	CENTER LINE, TYPE 1	0.05	MILE	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 800.00
31	642	ISLAND MARKING, TYPE 1	690	SQ. FT.	\$ 1.25	\$ 862.50	\$ 1.25	\$ 862.50
32	848	MICRO SILICA MODIFIED CONCRETE OVERLAY USING HYDRODEMOLITION, 2" THICK	2,118	SQ. YD.	\$ 43.00	\$ 91,074.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 67,776.00
33	848	SURFACE PREPARATION USING HYDRODEMOLITION	2,118	SQ. YD.	\$ 88.00	\$ 186,384.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 177,912.00
34	848	MICRO SILICA MODIFIED CONCRETE OVERLAY (VARIABLE THICKNESS), MATERIAL ONLY	10	CU. YD.	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00
35	848	HAND CHIPPING	9	SQ. YD.	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 1,665.00
36	848	TEST SLAB	1	LUMP	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
37	848	FULL DEPTH REPAIR	26	CU. YD.	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 1,690.00	\$ 43,940.00
<b>TOTAL - STRUCTURES</b>						<b>\$ 1,673,940.50</b>		<b>\$ 2,043,000.00</b>
<b>TOTAL BASE BID (INCLUDES REF. NO. 1 THRU REF. NO. 37) -----</b>						<b>\$ 2,015,940.50</b>		<b>\$ 2,410,000.00</b>

**CONTRACT NO. 43-12-03 (RE-BID)**

**BRIDGE REHABILITATIONS**  
**OVER OHIO TURNPIKE**  
**WILLIAMS COUNTY, OHIO**

**OPENING DATE: 2:00 P.M. (E.S.T.), FEBRUARY 22, 2013**

Vernon Nagel, Inc.  
0154 County Road LLC  
Napoleon, Ohio 43545  
Telephone: 419/592-3861

<b><u>Ref. No.</u></b>	<b><u>Item No.</u></b>	<b><u>Item Description</u></b>	<b><u>Approx. Quantity</u></b>	<b><u>Unit</u></b>	<b><u>Unit Price</u></b>	<b><u>Total Amount Bid</u></b>
<b><u>GENERAL</u></b>						
1	IB.ART.6	PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND	1	LUMP	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2	SP614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	LUMP	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
3	SP619	FIELD OFFICE	1	LUMP	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
4	SP623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT SURVEY	1	LUMP	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
5	624	MOBILIZATION	1	LUMP	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
<b>TOTAL - GENERAL</b>						<b>\$ 285,000.00</b>
<b><u>STRUCTURES</u></b>						
6	SP 202	PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED	1	LUMP	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
7	SP 509	EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL, GRADE 60	300	POUND	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,500.00
8	510	DOWEL HOLES WITH NONSHRINK, NONMETALLIC GROUT	554	EACH	\$ 20.00	\$ 11,080.00
9	511	CLASS S CONCRETE	10	CU. YD.	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
10	513	WELDED STUD SHEAR CONNECTORS, AS PER PLAN	10	EACH	\$ 20.00	\$ 200.00
11	SP 516A	CRACK REPAIR USING EPOXY INJECTION	112	LIN. FT.	\$ 75.00	\$ 8,400.00
12	SP 516B	SEALING OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS	9,311	LIN. FT.	\$ 8.00	\$ 74,488.00
13	SP 516G	REPLACE EXPANSION BEARING DEVICE	253	EACH	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 411,125.00
14	SP 516H	REHABILITATION OF FIXED BEARING ASSEMBLY	1	EACH	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
15	SP 516J	REPLACE FIXED BEARING DEVICE	77	EACH	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 154,000.00
16	SP 519	PATCHING CONCRETE STRUCTURES	1,500	SQ. FT.	\$ 75.00	\$ 112,500.00
17	SP 519C	CONCRETE PARAPET REPAIRS	93	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 46,500.00
18	SP 527	FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY BRACING AND PROTECTIVE STRUCTURES	1	LUMP	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 225,000.00
19	SP 533E	CONTINUOUS ELASTOMER SEAL IN ELASTOMERIC CONCRETE JOINT	90	LIN. FT.	\$ 350.00	\$ 31,500.00
20	SP 533F	REPLACEMENT OF COMPRESSION SEAL WITH CONTINUOUS ELASTOMER SEAL	579	LIN. FT.	\$ 275.00	\$ 159,225.00

**CONTRACT NO. 43-12-03 (RE-BID)**

**BRIDGE REHABILITATIONS**  
**OVER OHIO TURNPIKE**  
**WILLIAMS COUNTY, OHIO**

**OPENING DATE: 2:00 P.M. (E.S.T.), FEBRUARY 22, 2013**

Vernon Nagel, Inc.  
0154 County Road LLC  
Napoleon, Ohio 43545  
Telephone: 419/592-3861

<b><u>Ref. No.</u></b>	<b><u>Item No.</u></b>	<b><u>Item Description</u></b>	<b><u>Approx. Quantity</u></b>	<b><u>Unit</u></b>	<b><u>Unit Price</u></b>	<b><u>Total Amount Bid</u></b>
21	SP 533G	REPLACEMENT OF STRIP SEAL WITH CONTINUOUS ELASTOMER SEAL	60	LIN. FT.	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,800.00
22	SP 533H	CONTINUOUS ELASTOMER SEAL IN STRUCTURAL STEEL JOINT	449	LIN. FT.	\$ 600.00	\$ 269,400.00
23	SP 536	CONCRETE WEATHERPROOFING, DECK, ABUTMENT SLABS AND APPROACH SLABS	9,990	SQ. YD.	\$ 12.50	\$ 124,875.00
24	SP 536	CONCRETE WEATHERPROOFING, PARAPETS	6,245	SQ. YD.	\$ 20.00	\$ 124,900.00
24	SP 536	CONCRETE WEATHERPROOFING, SUBSTRUCTURE	3,813	SQ. YD.	\$ 18.00	\$ 68,634.00
26	SP 607A	REMOVE AND REUSE EXISTING FENCE	1	LUMP	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
27	621	RPM	4	EACH	\$ 545.00	\$ 2,180.00
28	642	EGDE LINE, TYPE 1	0.10	MILE	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,200.00
29	642	EGDE LINE, TYPE 1, AS PER PLAN	0.20	MILE	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
30	642	CENTER LINE, TYPE 1	0.05	MILE	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 800.00
31	642	ISLAND MARKING, TYPE 1	690	SQ. FT.	\$ 1.25	\$ 862.50
32	848	MICRO SILICA MODIFIED CONCRETE OVERLAY USING HYDRODEMOLITION, 2" THICK	2,118	SQ. YD.	\$ 60.00	\$ 127,080.00
33	848	SURFACE PREPARATION USING HYDRODEMOLITION	2,118	SQ. YD.	\$ 65.00	\$ 137,670.00
34	848	MICRO SILICA MODIFIED CONCRETE OVERLAY (VARIABLE THICKNESS), MATERIAL ONLY	10	CU. YD.	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00
35	848	HAND CHIPPING	9	SQ. YD.	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,350.00
36	848	TEST SLAB	1	LUMP	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
37	848	FULL DEPTH REPAIR	26	CU. YD.	\$ 850.00	\$ 22,100.00
<b>TOTAL - STRUCTURES</b>						<b>\$ 2,340,369.50</b>
<b>TOTAL BASE BID (INCLUDES REF. NO. 1 THRU REF. NO. 37) -----</b>						<b>\$ 2,625,369.50</b>